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Notice of a meeting of 
Cabinet 

 
Tuesday, 9 July 2019 

6.00 pm 
Pittville Room - Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Steve Jordan, Chris Coleman, Rowena Hay, Alex Hegenbarth, 
Peter Jeffries, Andrew McKinlay and Flo Clucas 

 

Agenda  
    

4.   PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting 

(Pages 
3 - 8) 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Bev Thomas, Democratic Services Team Leader, 01242 264246 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 
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Cabinet 
 

9 July 2019 
 
 

Public Questions (3) 
 

1. Question from Lorraine Du Feu to the Cabinet Member Corporate Services,  
Councillor Alex Hegenbarth   

 The extremely small window between the agenda of meetings being published 
and the submission date for public questions ensures that very few questions 
actually make it.  Furthermore, there appears to be no link for submitting 
questions on the agenda, so that a search or phone call is needed, which further 
reduces the time available.  Please could the council consider extending the 
window of availability for questioners and making the process more user friendly. 

 Response from Cabinet Member  

 Under the Local Government Act 1972 the authority is required to publish the 
agenda of meetings within five clear days of the meeting taking place. The 
deadline for submitting public and member questions is currently the fourth 
working day before the meeting, as stipulated in the council’s constitution. The 
original timescales were set to try get a fair balance between allowing for topical 
questions while still having time to get complete answers to them. I would, 
however, be more than happy to take this to our constitution working group for 
consideration. 
 
Furthermore, the council is looking at ways to make the democratic process more 
engaging to the public, including introducing web-casting, and this will include 
considering ways in which members of the public can submit questions online. 

2. Question from Lorraine Du Feu to the Leader, Councillor Steve Jordan  

 The manner in which the public are answered and spoken to at council meetings 
is often dismissive and occasionally insulting.  Councillors are elected 
representatives of the public. Should they not be encouraging public participation 
in every way they can rather making people feel that they are a nuisance?' 

 Response from Cabinet Member  

 The objective at all council meetings is to allow members of the public to submit 
questions and have them answered in full. It is one of the many ways the council 
encourages public participation. Without knowing what the question refers to it is 
difficult to be specific but I am happy to get better understanding of the concern 
from the questioner. In any case I don’t feel it is fair to say responses are “often 
dismissive and occasionally insulting”. When it comes to cabinet meetings which I 
chair I would hope the opposite is true. I am aware of at least one occasion at a 
full council meeting where the behaviour of some members of the public in the 
gallery made managing the ‘questions and answer’ session particularly difficult.  

3. Question from Jessica West to the Leader, Councillor Steve Jordan   

 Regarding the climate emergency motion: 

Communication of the Cheltenham Transport Plan and engagement with the 
public on this issue has left a lot to be desired. The climate emergency is the 
biggest challenge facing us, and any approach to tackling it must be fair and 
participatory if we are to stand a chance of tackling it at all. With these two factors 
in mind, I therefore have concerns about how people living and working in 
Cheltenham are going to be included in this process. What steps will the council 
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be taking?" 

 Response from  

 I would agree that the climate emergency is the biggest challenge facing us.  
 
Later this week we intend to launch the updated vision to assist consultation on  
how the High Street could look if the County Council decide to go ahead with the 
proposals in the Cheltenham Transport Plan following the current trial period.   
 
Cheltenham Borough Council officers are already working with consultants to 
prepare a report for presentation to Full Council in October, which will explain 
what needs to be done to realise the pledge for Cheltenham to become carbon 
neutral by 2030.  The Council recognises our residents, communities and 
businesses are integral to tackling an issue that affects everyone and the report 
will include a plan for fostering long term engagement across all sectors of civic 
society.   
 
A Climate Emergency Assembly is being held in the Council Chamber at 7.15pm 
on Tuesday 6th August for members of the public to participate and share their 
views. 
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Cabinet 
 

9 July 2019 
 
 

Member Questions (5) 
 

1. Question from Councillor David Willingham to Cabinet Member Finance, 
Councillor Rowena Hay  

 In my role as one of Cheltenham Borough Council’s appointed 
conservators/trustees on Cleeve Common Trust (formerly known as the 
Conservators), it has been brought to my attention that under the Commons 
Regulation (Cleeve) Provisional Order Confirmation Act of 1890, this council has 
a responsibility to make a financial contribution to the Conservators.  In that Act, it 
states “That the expenses incurred by the Conservators in the execution of their 
powers and duties shall be defrayed by means of – 1 The annual contribution of 
£50 as aforresaid by the Corporation of Cheltenham.”  While Cleeve Common is 
no longer within the municipal boundaries of Cheltenham, the responsibilities of 
the Corporation of Cheltenham were transferred to Cheltenham Borough Council 
and our Borough Council still nominates three Conservators just as it has done 
since the Town Improvement Committee first did so when they met on Friday 24th 
October 1890. While the Act does not specifiy that the £50 annual contribution 
should be revalorised in line with inflation, according to the Bank of England 
calculator, if it had been, the amount now payable would be around £6,300.  
However, currently the Borough Council does not make any financial contribution. 
 Given the benefits that Cleeve Common provides to the people of Cheltenham, 
being a fantastic piece of green space in the Cotswolds AONB that is very 
accessible to residents of out town, the nearly 130 years of history between 
Cheltenham and Cleeve Common, and the role protecting green spaces plays in 
tackling climate change, would the Cabinet Member for Finance be willing 
investigate and consider adding an annual funding line to the Council’s budget to 
provide some meaningful level of on-going financial support to the Cleeve 
Common Trust and to help safeguard this wonderful natural resource for 
subsequent generations? 

 Response from Cabinet Member  

 I agree with Councillor Willingham’s sentiments with regards to Cleeve Common it 
is indeed a fabulous place to visit which I personally do frequently to walk with my 
dogs and family, along with many others from Cheltenham. 
 
The board of trustees do an amazing job in keeping this beautiful space open and 
accessible to the public at large together with the important conservation work 
they carry out. 
 
I can assure you that the annual £50 contribution as specified in the 1890 act will 
be reinstated and backdated. 
 
With your suggestion to give further consideration as to how any other support 
could be given, I would be happy to ensure this is further discussed during the 
annual budget setting process.   

2. Question from Councillor David Willingham to Cabinet Member Finance, 
Councillor Rowena Hay 

 The report into current s106 funding suggests that there is currently just over 

Page 5



£39,000 available for public art in St Peter’s ward (lines DEV110 and DEV113).  
The linked article in the IET’s Engineering and Technology Journal 
(https://eandt.theiet.org/content/articles/2017/04/breathe-easy-inspired-ideas-for-
purer-air-in-cities/) contains a number of air-cleaning technologies, such as Green 
City Solutions City Tree (https://greencitysolutions.de/en/) and a solar-activated, 
pollution-removing, titanium dioxide paint, both of which could be used to 
implement “functional public art”.  In light of the fact that our Council has rightly 
declared a climate emergency, could I get an assurance that when looking at how 
spend this money, consideration will actively be given to installing “functional 
public art”, that not just benefits an area æsthetically, but also benefits it 
environmentally (for example by removing common pollutants like oxides of 
nitrogen and microscopic particulates, or by sequestration of carbon dioxide)? 
 

 Response from Cabinet Member  

 Thanks to Councillor Willingham for his question and suggestion whilst I am not 
able to give a categoric assurance I do agree that public art should be 
aesthetically attractive and or functional where practical and possible. I 
understand that your suggestion was presented to the Public Art Panel as a 
potential theme for a project using the funding from the St Peters area, as I am 
not a member of the panel I am unable to tell you the outcome. 
 
I thought it may be helpful to set out the detail of allocated Public Art funding,  
 
DEV110 – Spirax S106 - £1,250 has been spent on developing a Honeybourne 
Line public art strategy to assist in allocating funding to appropriate projects.   
 
DEV110 – Spirax S106 - £10,000 has been spent on the Cheltenham Paint 
Festival and Paint Jams events from 2016 to 2019. This only funded the festival 
sites on the Honeybourne Line (St Georges Road underpasses and metal bridge 
panels) 
 
DEV110 – Spirax S106 - £3,750 has been allocated to a artistic community 
engagement project which will help levy other funding for public art projects on the 
Honeybourne Line. The feasibility of this project is still being investigated. 
Attached is the draft proposal. The Climate emergency theme can be added to 
this project for the community to take ownership of and deliver some outcomes. 
 
DEV113 – Travis S106 - £30,000 has only just been released by the developer 
and has been allocated to the celebrating women project. Other funding in this 
area DEV108 - St Croix (Tesco) Queens Road S106 -  £1,500 has been allocated 
to the celebrating women project. 
 
I can give assurance that I will refer your question to the cabinet member 
responsible for public art. 

3. Question from Councillor David Willingham to Cabinet Member Clean and 
Green Environment, Councillor Chris Coleman 

 Agenda item 9: 
 
In answer to the question “What could you do differently to benefit this group?”, 
the Equality Impact Assessment for this proposal states “Ensure the community 
partnership scheme engages with a variety of businesses to provide choice for 
the user” for every protected characteristic.  For some protected characteristics 
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such as sex, gender reassignment, disability and pregnancy & maternity, the 
provision of toilet facilities is a very important and sometimes emotive subject, 
whereas toilet provision seems unlikely to generate significant equality issues 
associated with marriage or civil partnership.  This gives me a concern that the full 
equalities considerations may not have been gone through in sufficient depth in 
respect of those protected characteristics for whom toilet provision and toilet 
facilities really matter.  Could I please get an assurance that in considering future 
public convenience provision in our town, a  thorough, individual and carefully 
considered equality impact assessment will be carried out and published for each 
different protected characteristics? 

 Response from  

 This initial Equalities Impact Assessment is based on the proposal to undertake 
consultation around a community partnership scheme and is a high level 
assessment at this stage. A more detailed assessment will be made once more 
specific proposals have been worked up following consultation which will address 
the concerns raised. 

4. Question from Councillor David Willingham to Cabinet Member Clean and 
Green Environment, Councillor Chris Coleman 

 Agenda item 9: 
 
In the development of the future policy on this, can I please get an assurance that 
the council’s Geographic Information System (GIS) mapping will be used to try to 
ensure that the spatial distribution of toilets meets the needs of users, and to try to 
identify and seek to resolve areas identified as not-spots, where there is a lack of 
provision? 

 Response from  

 In reviewing future toilet provision, the aim of the review is to provide better 
access to toilets across the town and location will be a critical factor in delivering a 
better service. As such, officers will endeavour to find a solution which provides 
good coverage for users across the town.   

5. Question from Councillor David Willingham to Cabinet Member Clean and 
Green Environment, Councillor Chris Coleman 

 Agenda item 9: 
 
In the development of the future policy on this, can I please request that the 
temporal variance of public toilet provision is fully considered to ensure that those 
enjoying or working in Cheltenham’s award-winning night-time economy, have 
access to adequate toilet provision? 

 Response from Cabinet Member  

 The review is aiming to increase access to toilets beyond the current opening 
times of the council’s toilets by exploring a community partnership scheme which 
would allow access to business premises e.g. shops, cafes, restaurants and pubs 
during their typically longer opening hours which will support the night time 
economy. Officers will ensure that any specific night time economy issues are 
taken into account. 
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